March 31, March 31, March 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Mortality table (before
retirement)

IALM
(2012-14) U

IALM
(2012-14) U IALM

(2012-14) U
IALM

(2012-14) U

IALM
(2012-14) U

IALM
(2012-14) U

Mortality table (after
retirement) NA NA NA NA

Discount rate 7.50% 7.00% 7.50% 7.00% 7.50% 7.00%
Inflation rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

The estimates of salary escalations considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and
other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market. Further, the expected return on plan assets
is determined considering several applicable factors mainly the composition of plan assets held, assessed risk of asset
management and historical returns from plan assets.

57th Annual Report 2022 - 23

162

MADRAS FERTILIZERS LIMITED MADRAS FERTILIZERS LIMITED

III.	 Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:			     (`Cr)

Particulars March 31,2023 March 31,2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Gratuity
Discount rate (+/- 100 BP) 43.45 46.64 46.86 50.48
Salary escalation per annum (+/- 100 BP) 45.94 44.00 49.71 47.54
Mortality (+/- 10%) 44.99 44.99 48.61 48.61
Attrition rate (+/- 100BP) 45.16 44.79 48.77 48.41

Earned leave encashment
Discount rate (+/- 100 BP) 16.26 18.01 16.01 17.80
Salary escalation per annum (+/- 100 BP) 17.98 16.27 17.77 16.02
Mortality (+/- 10%) 17.10 17.10 16.87 16.87
Attrition rate (+/- 100BP) 17.16 17.02 16.91 16.81

Post -Retirement medical benefits
Discount rate (+/- 100 BP) 1.22 1.38 1.63 1.77
Salary escalation per annum (+/- 100 BP) - - - -
Mortality (+/- 10%) 1.30 1.30 1.70 1.70
Attrition rate (+/- 100BP) 1.31 1.30 1.70 1.70

Service award
Discount rate (+/- 100 BP) 0.70 0.71 0.71 0.75
Salary escalation per annum (+/- 100 BP) - - - -
Mortality (+/- 10%) 0.70 0.70 0.73 0.73
Attrition rate (+/- 100BP) 0.65 0.76 0.73 0.72

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.
The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit
obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period. This analysis may
not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligations as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions
would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.